loss model to the new expected credit loss model resulted in an overall increase in loan loss provisions of € 21.8 m
upon transition to IFRS 9, which was recognised directly in equity. As a result, the credit loss allowances changed from
€ 96.6 m to € 118.4 m on transition. Risk provisions were recognised for financial instruments that were allocated to
the category ‘loans and receivables’ in accordance with IAS 39 and to the category ‘financial assets measured at
amortised cost’ in accordance with IFRS 9.

• TUI Group exercises the option to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 under IFRS 9.

00_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   16300_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   163 11.12.19   17:3711.12.19   17:37

164 NOT E S »  pr I nc Ipl e S A nd me T hod S Unde r ly I nG T he con S ol I dAT e d f I n A nc I A l S TAT e me n T S

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at 1 Oct 2018

€ million

Measurement

category

 according to

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

 according to

IAS 39 as at

30 Sep 2018

Valuation

 approach

 according to

IFRS 9

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

Carrying

amount

 according to

IFRS 9 as at

1 Oct 2018

Changes in

revenue

 reserves as at

1 Oct 2018

Financial assets at amortised cost LaR 3,491.9 AC – – 21.8 3,470.1 – 21.8

Financial assets at fair value recognised

through profit or loss FAHfT 40.3 FVPL – – 40.3 –

Financial assets at fair value recognised

in other comprehensive income AfS 26.7  – 26.7 – – –

Financial assets at fair value recognised

in other comprehensive income  – FVOCI 26.7 – 26.7 –

Financial assets at cost AfS 27.6  – 27.6 – – –

Financial assets at fair value recognised

in other comprehensive income  – FVOCI 12.6 15.0 27.6 15.0

Financial assets at fair value recognised

through profit or loss  – FVPL 15.0 7.9 22.9 7.9

Total  3,586.5  – 1.1 3,587.6 1.1

LaR (Loans and Receivables)
FAHfT (Financial asset held for trading)
AfS (Available for Sale)

The value adjustment effect of € 21.8 m on financial assets at amortised costs results exclusively from the application
of the impairment model in accordance with IFRS 9.

00_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   16400_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   164 11.12.19   17:3711.12.19   17:37

165NOT E S »  pr I nc Ipl e S A nd me T hod S Unde r ly I nG T he con S ol I dAT e d f I n A nc I A l S TAT e me n T S

The table below shows the effect of the transition to IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets
and liabilities as at 1 October 2018 by measurement category.

Reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities according to class and measurement categories as at 1 Oct 2018

€ million

Measurement

categories

 according to

IAS 39

Measurement

categories

 according to

IFRS 9

Carrying

amount as at

30 Sep 2018

Carrying

amount

 according to

IAS 39 as at

30 Sep 2018

Fair Value

 according to

IAS 39 as at

30 Sep 2018

Carrying

amount

 according to

IFRS 9 as at

1 Oct 2018

Fair Value

 according to

IFRS 9 as at

1 Oct 2018

Assets

Other financial assets AfS FVOCI 39.3 39.3 39.3 54.3 54.3

Other financial assets AfS FVPL 15.0 15.0 15.0 22.9 22.9

Other financial assets LaR AC 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7

Trade and other receivables LaR / n. a. AC 925.2 925.2 925.2 903.4 903.4

Derivative financial instruments

 Hedging n. a. n. a. 484.7 484.7 484.7 484.7 484.7

 Other derivative financial instruments FAHfT FVPL 40.3 40.3 40.3 40.3 40.3

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 2,548.0 2,548.0 2,548.0 2,548.0 2,548.0

Liabilities

Financial liabilities FLaC / n. a. AC 2,442.9 1,100.3 1,163.6 1,100.3 1,163.6

Trade payables FLaC AC 2,692.5 2,692.5 2,692.5 2,692.5 2,692.5

Derivative financial instruments

 Hedging n. a. n. a. 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0

 Other derivative financial instruments FLHfT FVPL 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5

Other financial liabilities FLaC AC 107.7 107.7 107.7 107.7 107.7

LaR (Loans and Receivables)
FAHfT (Financial asset held for trading)
AfS (Available for Sale)
FLaC (Financial liability amortised cost)
FLHfT (Financial liability held for trading)

I F R S  15

In May 2014, IASB issued IFRS 15 (Revenues from Contracts with Customers). TUI Group applied IFRS 15 for the first

[…]

assets have been reclassified to the new line introduced by IFRS 9 accordingly. For the separate disclosure of financial
and non-financial assets and liabilities, the balance sheet structure was amended during the year under review, with the
prior year adjusted accordingly.

Additionally, Purchase Price Allocation measurement period adjustments for the business Destination Management and
for the company Antwun S. A. resulted in a restatement of prior-year comparatives in the statement of financial position
and income statement (for further details, see comments in the section on ‘Acquisitions’).

00_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   16600_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   166 11.12.19   17:3711.12.19   17:37

167NOT E S »  pr I nc Ipl e S A nd me T hod S Unde r ly I nG T he con S ol I dAT e d f I n A nc I A l S TAT e me n T S

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  I N CO M E S TAT E M E N T

Restated items of the income statement of the TUI Group
for the period from 1 Oct 2017 to 30 Sep 2018

€ million

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Amendment

income

 statement

structure

Adjustment

PPA

 Destination

Management

Adjusted

Turnover 19,523.9 – 1,055.2 – – 18,468.7

Cost of sales 17,542.4 – 1,058.0 – 20.1 1.5 16,465.8

Gross profit 1,981.5 2.8 20.1 – 1.5 2,002.9

Administrative expenses 1,289.9 1.4 – – 1,291.3

Impairment of financial assets – – 20.1 – 20.1

Share of result of joint ventures and associates 297.7 – 5.6 – – 292.1

Earnings before income taxes 971.5 – 4.2 – – 1.5 965.8

Income taxes 191.3 – – – 0.4 190.9

Result from continuing operations 780.2 – 4.2 – – 1.1 774.9

Group profit 818.9 – 4.2 – – 1.1 813.6

  Group profit for the year attributable to

 shareholders of TUI AG 732.5 – 4.2 – – 1.1 727.2

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  E A R N I N G S P E R  S H A R E

Reconciliation to the adjusted earnings per share of the TUI Group
for the period from 1 Oct 2017 to 30 Sep 2018

€

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjusted

Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.25 – 0.01 1.24

From continuing operations 1.18 – 0.01 1.17

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  CO N D E N S E D S TAT E M E N T O F  CO M P R E H E N S I V E  I N CO M E

Restated items of statement of comprehensive income of the TUI Group
for the period from 1 Oct 2017 to 30 Sep 2018

€ million

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjustment

Destination

Management

PPA

Adjusted

Group profit 818.9 – 4.2 – 1.1 813.6

Foreign exchange differences – 15.3 0.8 – – 14.5

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 352.6 0.8 – 353.4

Other comprehensive income 406.1 0.8 – 406.9

Total comprehensive income 1,225.0 – 3.4 – 1.1 1,220.5

 attributable to shareholders of TUI AG 1,132.7 – 3.4 – 1.1 1,128.2

00_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   16700_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   167 11.12.19   17:3711.12.19   17:37

168 NOT E S »  pr I nc Ipl e S A nd me T hod S Unde r ly I nG T he con S ol I dAT e d f I n A nc I A l S TAT e me n T S

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  S TAT E M E N T O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

Adjusted items in the financial position of the TUI Group as at 30 Sep 2018 and 1 Oct 2017

30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2017

€ million

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjustment PPA

 Destination

Management

Adjustment PPA

Antwun S. A.

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

Adjusted

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

Adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 2,958.6 – – 45.5  – – 2,913.1 2,889.5 – – 2,889.5

Other intangible assets 569.9 – 60.2  13.1 – 643.2 548.1 – – 548.1

Property, plant and equipment 4,899.2 – –  – 22.9 – 4,876.3 4,253.7 – – 4,253.7

Investments in joint ventures and associates 1,436.6 – 38.5 –  – – 1,398.1 1,306.2 – 32.3 – 1,273.9

Trade and other receivables 287.7 – –  – – 184.4 103.3 211.8 – – 73.1 138.7

Other non-financial assets – – –  – 184.4 184.4 – – 73.1 73.1

Deferred tax assets 225.7 2.3 –  – – 228.0 323.7 2.3 – 326.0

Non-current assets 10,682.1 – 36.2 14.7  – 9.8 – 10,650.8 9,867.6 – 30.0 – 9,837.6

Trade and other receivables 981.9 – – 1.4  – – 158.6 821.9 794.5 – – 93.6 700.9

Other financial assets – – –  – 18.7 18.7 – – 11.9 11.9

Touristic payments on account 720.2 11.1 –  – – 731.3 573.4 10.5 – 583.9

Other non-financial assets – – 0.3  – 139.9 140.2 – – 81.7 81.7

Income tax assets 113.8 – 0.3  – – 114.1 98.7 – – 98.7

Current assets 4,929.7 11.1 – 0.8  – – 4,940.0 4,317.9 10.5 – 4,328.4

Total assets 15,611.8 – 25.1 13.9  – 9.8 – 15,590.8 14,185.5 – 19.5 – 14,166.0

Equity and liabilities

Revenue reserves – 2,005.3 – 56.1 – 1.2  – – – 2,062.6 – 2,756.9 – 51.6 – – 2,808.5

Equity before non-controlling interest 3,698.1 – 56.1 – 1.2  – – 3,640.8 2,939.7 – 51.6 – 2,888.1

Non-controlling interest 635.5 – – 0.7  – – 634.8 594.0 – – 594.0

Equity 4,333.6 – 56.1 – 1.9  – – 4,275.6 3,533.7 – 51.6 – 3,482.1

Other financial liabilities – – –  – 14.4 14.4 – – 43.9 43.9

Other non-financial liabilities 103.4 – –  – – 14.4 89.0 150.2 – – 43.9 106.3

Deferred tax liabilities 184.5 – 2.6 15.8  – 9.8 – 187.9 109.0 – 2.6 – 106.4

Non-current liabilities 2,660.2 – 2.6 15.8  – 9.8 – 2,663.6 2,221.0 – 2.6 – 2,218.4

Non-current provisions and liabilities 4,390.5 – 2.6 15.8  – 9.8 – 4,393.9 4,117.1 – 2.6 – 4,114.5

Trade payables 2,937.3 – 240.2 –  – – 4.6 2,692.5 2,653.3 – 219.3 – 0.9 2,433.1

Other financial liabilities – – –  – 93.3 93.3 – – 103.8 103.8

Touristic advance payments received 2,551.0 273.8 –  – – 2,824.8 2,446.4 254.0 – 2,700.4

Other non-financial liabilities 674.4 – –  – – 88.7 585.7 598.0 – – 102.9 495.1

Current liabilities 6,506.8 33.6 –  – – 6,540.4 6,152.1 34.7 – 6,186.8

Current provisions and liabilities 6,887.7 33.6 –  – – 6,921.3 6,534.7 34.7 – 6,569.4

Total equity and liabilities 15,611.8 – 25.1 13.9  – 9.8 – 15,590.8 14,185.5 – 19.5 – 14,166.0

00_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   16800_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   168 11.12.19   17:3711.12.19   17:37

169NOT E S »  pr I nc Ipl e S A nd me T hod S Unde r ly I nG T he con S ol I dAT e d f I n A nc I A l S TAT e me n T S

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  S TAT E M E N T O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

Adjusted items in the financial position of the TUI Group as at 30 Sep 2018 and 1 Oct 2017

30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2017

€ million

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjustment PPA

 Destination

Management

Adjustment PPA

Antwun S. A.

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

Adjusted

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

Adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 2,958.6 – – 45.5  – – 2,913.1 2,889.5 – – 2,889.5

Other intangible assets 569.9 – 60.2  13.1 – 643.2 548.1 – – 548.1

Property, plant and equipment 4,899.2 – –  – 22.9 – 4,876.3 4,253.7 – – 4,253.7

Investments in joint ventures and associates 1,436.6 – 38.5 –  – – 1,398.1 1,306.2 – 32.3 – 1,273.9

Trade and other receivables 287.7 – –  – – 184.4 103.3 211.8 – – 73.1 138.7

Other non-financial assets – – –  – 184.4 184.4 – – 73.1 73.1

Deferred tax assets 225.7 2.3 –  – – 228.0 323.7 2.3 – 326.0

Non-current assets 10,682.1 – 36.2 14.7  – 9.8 – 10,650.8 9,867.6 – 30.0 – 9,837.6

Trade and other receivables 981.9 – – 1.4  – – 158.6 821.9 794.5 – – 93.6 700.9

Other financial assets – – –  – 18.7 18.7 – – 11.9 11.9

Touristic payments on account 720.2 11.1 –  – – 731.3 573.4 10.5 – 583.9

Other non-financial assets – – 0.3  – 139.9 140.2 – – 81.7 81.7

Income tax assets 113.8 – 0.3  – – 114.1 98.7 – – 98.7

Current assets 4,929.7 11.1 – 0.8  – – 4,940.0 4,317.9 10.5 – 4,328.4

Total assets 15,611.8 – 25.1 13.9  – 9.8 – 15,590.8 14,185.5 – 19.5 – 14,166.0

Equity and liabilities

Revenue reserves – 2,005.3 – 56.1 – 1.2  – – – 2,062.6 – 2,756.9 – 51.6 – – 2,808.5

Equity before non-controlling interest 3,698.1 – 56.1 – 1.2  – – 3,640.8 2,939.7 – 51.6 – 2,888.1

Non-controlling interest 635.5 – – 0.7  – – 634.8 594.0 – – 594.0

Equity 4,333.6 – 56.1 – 1.9  – – 4,275.6 3,533.7 – 51.6 – 3,482.1

Other financial liabilities – – –  – 14.4 14.4 – – 43.9 43.9

Other non-financial liabilities 103.4 – –  – – 14.4 89.0 150.2 – – 43.9 106.3

Deferred tax liabilities 184.5 – 2.6 15.8  – 9.8 – 187.9 109.0 – 2.6 – 106.4

Non-current liabilities 2,660.2 – 2.6 15.8  – 9.8 – 2,663.6 2,221.0 – 2.6 – 2,218.4

Non-current provisions and liabilities 4,390.5 – 2.6 15.8  – 9.8 – 4,393.9 4,117.1 – 2.6 – 4,114.5

Trade payables 2,937.3 – 240.2 –  – – 4.6 2,692.5 2,653.3 – 219.3 – 0.9 2,433.1

Other financial liabilities – – –  – 93.3 93.3 – – 103.8 103.8

Touristic advance payments received 2,551.0 273.8 –  – – 2,824.8 2,446.4 254.0 – 2,700.4

Other non-financial liabilities 674.4 – –  – – 88.7 585.7 598.0 – – 102.9 495.1

Current liabilities 6,506.8 33.6 –  – – 6,540.4 6,152.1 34.7 – 6,186.8

Current provisions and liabilities 6,887.7 33.6 –  – – 6,921.3 6,534.7 34.7 – 6,569.4

Total equity and liabilities 15,611.8 – 25.1 13.9  – 9.8 – 15,590.8 14,185.5 – 19.5 – 14,166.0

00_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   16900_TUI_GB19_EN.indb   169 11.12.19   17:3711.12.19   17:37

170 NOT E S »  pr I nc Ipl e S A nd me T hod S Unde r ly I nG T he con S ol I dAT e d f I n A nc I A l S TAT e me n T S

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  C A S H F L O W S TAT E M E N T

Restated items of the cash flow statement of the TUI Group for the period from 1 Oct 2017 to 30 Sep 2018

€ million

Before

 adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjustment PPA

 Destination

Management

Adjusted

Group profit 818.9 – 4.2 – 1.1 813.6

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (+) / write-backs (–) 438.9 – 1.5 440.4

Other non-cash expenses (+) / income (–) – 272.2 5.6 – – 266.6

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in receivables and other assets – 569.4 – 1.0 – – 570.4

Increase (+) / decrease (–) in provisions – 71.5 – – 2.6 – 74.1

Increase (+) / decrease (–) in liabilities (excl. financial liabilities) 530.1 – 0.4 2.2 531.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,548.0 – – 2,548.0

Principles and methods of consolidation

P R I N C I P L E S

The consolidated financial statements include all significant subsidiaries directly or indirectly controlled by TUI  AG.
Control exists where TUI AG has power over the relevant activities, is exposed to variable returns or has rights to the
returns, and has the ability to affect those variable returns through its power over the investee.

Generally, the control is exercised by means of a direct or indirect majority of voting rights. If the TUI Group holds less
than the majority of voting rights in a shareholding, it may exercise control due to contractual or similar agreements, as